
#:

Phone #:

Current Amendment: 

Description of Services or Grant Award

Files submitted in CMS:

BOC Session Presenter(s)

Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC Planning Date:

Term - Date From: September 30, 2026

$95,000.00

50-0090 Election Supplies and Services

Amd% 150%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

$0.00 New Contract Total: $237,500.00

Ballot and Voter Notification Card Services

Department:

(503) 566-3964 Date Sent: Wednesday, June 7, 2023

Contract for Services CO-4313-21 Amendment #: 1

Contact: Carrie Graham

Incoming Funds Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Contractor's Name: Metro Presort Inc.

September 1, 2021 Expires:

6/15/2023

FOR FINANCE USE

Ballot and Voter Notification Card Services. Amendment 1 extends term through 9/30/2026 and adds necessary funds for 
Contract duration.

Desired BOC Session Date: 6/28/2023

6/13/2023

Brian Van Bergen

Printed packet & copies due in Finance:6/7/2023

Contract Review Sheet

$142,500.00

C
O

-4313-21 (1)

Date Legal Received:

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Comments:

Source Selection Method:

Date Finance Received: 6/7/2023

7





CO-4313-21 Request for Authorization Page 1 of 2

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT
CO-4313-21

Date: June 7, 2023
To: Chief Administrative Officer
Cc: Contract File
From: Carrie Graham

I. Subject: Amendment Exceeds 25%

DIPS CODE:
Mailing Services = 100-18-00-184-1805-525735
Postage = 100-18-00-184-1805-523050
Budget Authority: Yes No

The Marion County Clerk's Office is requesting approval to amend a contract as described in 
Section 20-0265, 20-0270, 30-0320, 40-0160, and 40-0910 of the Marion County Public 
Contracting Rules. The contract is with Metro Presort Inc. for Ballot and Voter Notification Card 
Services with a value of $95,000.00 and an additional $142,500.00 will be added to the contract 
for a new contract total of $237,500.00 upon approval.

A. BACKGROUND

In October 2021, a contract was executed under 50-0090 to MetroPresort Inc for Ballot and 
Voter Notification Card Services for $95,000.00 through June 2023.

B. CURRENT AMENDMENT PURPOSE

The current amendment will extend the agreement through September 30, 2026 and add all 
necessary funds for the duration of the agreement.

C. JUSTIFICATION

The funds being added are to pay yearly fees for all three years being added to the agreement. 

D. BUDGET IMPACTS

1. Are the expected expenditures for the current fiscal year under the contract, including any 
additional funds being requested with this action, already included in the current year 
adopted budget?  Yes     No

2. If yes, amount $142,500.00. Program / Account 1805 / 525735, 523050.



CO-4313-21 Request for Authorization Page 2 of 2

Submitted by:

________________________
Carrie Graham
Clerk's Office

Acknowledged by:

________________________
Department Head

Reviewed by:

________________________
Contracts & Procurement

Acknowledged by:

________________________
Jan Fritz, CAO



Page 1 of 2

AMENDMENT 1 to CO-4313-21
the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES

between
MARION COUNTY and METRO PRESORT INC.

This Amendment No.  to the Contract for Services (as amended from time to time, the “Contract”), dated 
September 01, 2021 between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, hereafter 
called County, and Metro Presort Inc., hereafter called Contractor.

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by brackets):

1. TERM. This Contract expires on September 30, 2026 [June 30, 2023].

2. CONSIDERATION.

A. The maximum, not-to-exceed compensation payable to Contractor under this Contract, which 
includes any allowable expenses, is $237,500.00 [$95,000.00].

EXHIBIT A
STATEMENT OF WORK

2.  COMPENSATION. The total amount available for payment to Contractor under Exhibit A, 
section 2.A and for authorized reimbursement to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.C is 
$237,500.00 [$95,000.00].

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full 
force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the 
original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect 
as though made at the time of this Amendment.



MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:

__________________________________________________________________________________
Chair Date

__________________________________________________________________________________
Commissioner Date

__________________________________________________________________________________
Commissioner Date

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________
Department Director or designee Date

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________
Chief Administrative Officer Date

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________
Marion County Legal Counsel Date

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________
Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date

METRO PRESORT INC. SIGNATURE

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________
Date

Title: __________________________________
































